

D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: APRIL 17, 2001

April 5, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2001/2002 COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 33, REDWOOD DRIVE

BENEFIT ASSESSMENT RATES (2ND DISTRICT)

Members of the Board:

Public Works has received notification from County Service Area (CSA) No. 33, Redwood Drive that this CSA wishes to increase the benefit assessment rate for the 2001/2002 fiscal year.

Redwood Drive CSA No. 33 consists of 141 buildable parcels, Assessments are levied on parcels with an assessed value over \$5,000 and are based on five zones of benefit. The proposed 2001/2002 assessment increases the 2000/2001 rate by 20 percent. According to the CSA representatives, this increase is needed to build up their reserves for road maintenance and repair. The proposed rates are as follows:

Zone A	\$ 89.76 per year per improved parcel \$ 44.88 per year per unimproved parcel
	\$359.04 per year for the Monte Toyon Camp
Zone B	\$121.18 per year per improved parcel
	\$ 60.59 per year per unimproved parcel
Zone C	\$179.52 per year per improved parcel
	\$ 89.76 per year per unimproved parcel
Zone D	\$224.40 per year per improved parcel
	\$112.20 per year per unimproved parcel
Zone E	\$246.84 per year per improved parcel
	\$123.42 per year per unimproved parcel

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page -2-

As CSA fees are considered benefit assessments, any increase in rates must comply with Proposition 2 18 procedures. These procedures require that an increase in the benefit assessment rate can only be charged if an election is held and the increase is approved by at least half of the votes cast by the property owners, with the votes weighted according to the amount of the proposed assessment of each parcel. Furthermore, a public hearing must be held to consider any protests to the proposed increase.

We have attached the Engineer's Report for CSA No. 33, notice of public hearing, resolutions, and ballots for your Board's approval. The notice of public hearing sets June 5, 2001, as the public hearing date on the proposed CSA No. 33 rates. These rates are set at the specific levels requested by the service area representative and include an allowance for rates to be increased each fiscal year based on the Consumer Price Index. The rates are identified in the attached Engineer's Report. The ballots, notice of hearing, and resolutions are all in accordance with Board established rules for conducting ballot proceedings for assessments under Article XIIID, Section 4 of the California State Constitution.

Fiscal year 2001/2002 actions related to County Service Areas with no proposed assessment increases or with increases authorized in previous elections will be brought before your Board for consideration on June 5, 2001.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept and approve the Engineer's Report for CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive.
- 2. Adopt the attached Resolution of Intention to Authorize and Levy an Assessment for Road Maintenance and Operation within CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive.
- 3. Approve the attached notice of public hearing, ballot procedure, and ballots for the proposed increased 2001/2002 assessment for CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive.
- 4. Set Tuesday, June 5, 2001, at 9:00 a.m. or thereafter as the date and time for a public hearing on the proposed increased assessment rate for CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive, and direct the Clerk of the Board to publish a summary notice of the public hearing, once 45 days prior to the hearing, and then again once a week for two weeks prior to the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page -3-

5. Direct the Department of Public Works to mail ballots to the record owners of properties subject to the proposed assessments within CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

SRL: bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Chris Borger, CSA No. 33 representative

Becky Steinbruner, CSA No. 33 representative

Public Works Department

ENGINEER'S REPORT REGARDING PROPOSED BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 33, REDWOOD DRIVE

The undersigned submits this written Engineer's Report to the Board of the Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz as follows:

- 1. <u>Engineer's Report.</u> This Engineer's Report is for a benefit assessment set forth below.
- 2. <u>Authorization.</u> This Engineer's Report is submitted pursuant to Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution.
- 3. <u>Purpose of the Assessment</u>, The express purpose for which this benefit assessment is proposed is to provide a source of funding for County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive road maintenance and operations.
- 4. <u>Proposed Funding</u>. The services in this County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, are proposed to be funded by a benefit assessment levied under County Service Area law and in accordance with Article XIIID of the Constitution.
- 5. <u>Necessity for Engineer's Report.</u> This Engineer's Report is required for this proposed increased assessment by the provisions of Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution,
- 6. <u>Limitation upon Expending Assessment Proceeds</u>. Any funds collected from the benefit assessment proposed herein shall be expended only for road maintenance and operations services to benefit the properties within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive. Any unexpended funds raised by the assessment remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried over for the same purpose in the next fiscal year.
- 7. <u>Levy</u>. A benefit assessment to raise revenue to fund services is hereby proposed to be levied upon real property within County Service Area No. 33, excepting any unbuildable parcels, common areas, and parcels with an assessed value of \$5,000.00 and less. It has been determined that no publicly owned property receives a special benefit from this proposed assessment.
- 8. <u>Assessment Rate</u>. The rate of assessment for the fiscal year 200 1/02 and the maximum rate for each year thereafter is proposed as follows:
 - A. The assessment rate for 2001/02 shall be as follows:

Zone A

Zone 11		
Zone A		
Zone A	•	Toyon Camp
Zone B	\$12 1.18 per improved parcel	
Zone B	\$ 60.59 per unimproved parcel	
Zone C	\$179.52 per improved parcel	
Zone C	\$ 89.76 per unimproved parcel	
Zone D	\$224.40 per improved parcel	
Zone D	\$112.20 per unimproved parcel	

Zone E \$246.84 per improved parcel Zone E \$123.42 per unimproved parcel

Common areas, parcels which have been determined to be unbuildable by the Planning Department or Environmental Health regulations, and parcels with an assessed valuation of \$5,000.00 or less, will not be changed.

- B. For each fiscal year after 2001/02, the assessment rate <u>may</u> be increased by a percentage which does not exceed the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, for the San Francisco/Oakland Metropolitan Area, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, (or in any price index which replaces that index in the future) for the prior calendar year. The assessment rate will be increased only when necessary to meet approved expenses, and would not increase automatically each year. If in any year the assessment rate is not increased, or is increased by an amount less than the increase in the Consumer Price Index, the difference between the rate of the increase in the assessment rate and the rate of increase in the Consumer Price Index will remain available for use in future years to raise the assessment rate as necessary to meet approved expenses.
 - C. The lien date shall be that prescribed by law.
- D. The foregoing schedules and rates are based upon zones of benefit and Assessor's use code for each parcel. The assessment is proportional to the special benefit derived by each identified parcel in relationship to the entirety of the cost of the property related service being provided. No assessment exceeds the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit conferred on that parcel.
- 9. <u>Collection</u>. The collection of the proposed assessment shall be by the County of Santa Cruz on behalf of the County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, in the same manner, and subject to the same penalties, as other fees, charges, and taxes fixed and collected by or on behalf of all County Service Areas. The County may deduct its reasonable costs incurred for that service before resubmittal of the balance to the account of the County Service Area No. 33.
- 10. <u>Determinations of Engineer's Report.</u> The determinations of this written Engineer's Report for the proposed assessment pursuant to Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution are as follows:
- A. The attached schedule identifies and describes all parcels which have a special benefit conferred on them and on which the assessment will be imposed, and sets forth the amount of the assessment for each parcel for the initial fiscal year,
- B. The proportionate special benefit derived by each identified parcel in relationship to the entirety of the cost of the road maintenance and operations service to be provided is as set forth on the attached schedule,
- C. No assessment is imposed on any parcel which exceeds the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit conferred on that parcel,
- D. The only benefits assessed are special and any general benefits have been separated from the special benefits conferred on each parcel, and

E. No parcel owned by any agency, the State of California or the United States, except as identified and described on the attached schedule, receives any special benefit from the proposed assessment.

11. <u>Ballot Procedure.</u> As required by Section 4 of Article XIIID of the California Constitution, a <u>Property Owner Ballot</u> must be enclosed with the notice of the proposed assessment. This ballot may be used by the owner(s) or by the tenant(s) who are directly liable for payment of the assessment in question of any parcel to express either support for or opposition to the proposed assessment. The ballot instructions will describe the alternative methods for submitting the ballot by mail or by personal delivery, either prior to or at the time of the public hearing of protests.

Upon the close of the public hearing, the returned ballots will be tabulated, both in support of and in opposition to the assessment, with ballots being weighted in accordance with the amount of the proposed assessment, and the results will be announced; provided that, in the event additional time is required to determine whether any ballot has been properly tabulated or to tabulate all the votes, the Board may continue the matter of announcing results to provide such additional time. In the event that ballots in opposition exceed ballots in support, there will be a "majority protest," and the Board will be precluded from proceeding with the proposed assessment

Based on the foregoing, the undersigned registered engineer submits this written Engineer's Report and recommends adoption of the proposed assessment.

Dated: MARCH 30, 2001



	08. 2 7	82996	000.I	СА	76,91	KOSENIFFE 11,360	<u>98512</u>	020	A TRUST	ŁOFROW KD <u>Meniene</u> 1	STE BALCOMB GI	020	4012105 <u>/</u>
	0ት.ፕ운	95003		VΟ		ST8,SS SOTAA	5TZ69	090	A B TU .W\I	гобпег DK 2. Ог глевнен к	90 69215 BOYS	0 A	401 2 105
	08. 2 7	20056	000.I	CA	156,574	SOIdV 5£['96		020		STEPHEN K H	SO 69215 BOYSOL	0 V	4012101
NEW MOR.	02,665	T0656		V-3	5[6'[66	SVN KAFAEL	T/060	En:	e vo na ninv a	ODLENS b	08 17062 202 08 17062 202	₩	0511105
			0 0 0 ′ 4	СV	956,72	V.7	v Harvannovi	5 50005 11	- 1902 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904 - 1904	S LOOTENS PL	6 0 08 51269 509		6211105
W	08.	EL046		CA		SOGUEL				O SOGNET DIS			781110 2
	65.03	05256		СА		49,578 49,578	91269	TSO	A J YAAM &	RICH ROBERT G	051 69215 ALD 2 92	а	9211104
	86.001	20096	000'T	CV	926,151	964,45 2019A	91769	T90	А С АМЯОО 8	<u>O KEDMOOD DK</u> Ek komtend f	182 001 00512 BAK	8	101113E
	86.001	\$0056	000'I	CA	00 5 '182	SOIdV 000'004	51769				061 69215 FOX		921110t
	86.00I	20096	000:T	CV.	238,700	IPT 0P 2019A	9572	T90	CNDA G HV	ER PAUL A & LI	7849 091 90512 Byk	a	. 011122
	86.001	20096		CA	511,852	8 29'ESI	91269	T90	EDDRA R A	TERRY B & TERRY B & TERRY B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	1941 E1S9 160 205	8	671110
	96.00L	T0046	000	CV	650 922	VOIOS 754,539	T 695T	90 V	H S THYWY 8	D BOX 189 DKAKE FRANK D	1 51269 T90	9	92111090
	86.001	\$0096	000'I	U2 .	' ,	SOIdV 556 TOT	91769	190	LAREE 8 , A .	8 9 GIVAG 839. GAOR COTAWA	17 69 2 1 1 . DR	90 8	\STI10!
	86.00I		1.000	CA		TTL, 221 RoldA	91769		v тс м / н	VAMES & MARY SPACE	0 d QXI8 ST269 1 9 0	a	077756
		00T 5 6		CV	: : Va				A NAST GUA	HER HAURICE H	NUS_IT008 IE0 025	٧	011110+
W		T0656			AO	N BYFAEL 43,815	NVS CL069	0.52	V V V V V	OOLENS 6 a CVLIF NEV	0 08 972 L	<u> </u>	ZOTTTO!
iu <i>n</i> ea 17 	BGE B	СНА	STI	NU 91	ROLL CA	ДИАЈ			TS		CODE VEEV	aı	PARCEL ID
	700824 100854	 : AA ID:	:ואר רנ	SPEC	A ONE C≒I	NATA CRUZ T DETAIL BY DP Y CHRG=0:	: O=AALIT	: T005	KOLL : W AV	K: T LABL: T	E O#: 022 PDE ! KEDMOOD DI	/H K	di We

ū	ROSEVI	050 69215 BALCOMB GENEV V
}:∴ ್	& PAULIN 0	69215 MAYNARD ARTHU P 0 BOX 1226
	& PAULIN 0: APTOS	04012119 69215 MAYNARD ARTHU H P 0 BOX 1226
CA	DONNA J JT A 050 69215 HONTROSE	04012118
134,000 CA	ALL AS A 020 69215	~~
CA	JANE A 010 69215 1,640 E SONOMA	010 69215 HOLMES GEORGE AND 17577 JOHNSON AVE
	8 ELLEND A 050 69215 1,640	050 69215 SOUDEN RAYHOND C
	8 ELLEND A 050 69215 1,640 OROVILLE	050 69215 SOUDEN RAYMOND C 15 LA FORET DR
	U/M A 011 69215 6,415 APTOS	A 011 69215 HOWLAND DAVID R 230 CAMPUS DR
	8 LAUREL A 050 69215 1,108 STOCKTON	050 69215 BLANEY ROBERT W 2221 DWIGHT WY
	& LAUREL A 050 69215 1,108 STOCKTON	050 69215 BLANEY ROBERT W 2221 DWIGHT WY
	8 LAUREL A 050 69215 1,108 STOCKTON	050 69215 BLANEY ROBERT W 2221 DWIGHT WY
	R LAUREL A 050 69215 1,108 STOCKTON	050 69215 BLANEY ROBERT N 2221 DWIGHT WY
	H/W ETAL A 050 69215 2,426	050 69215 DE BRITO MARK A 218 CAMPUS DR
	TRUSTEE E A 050 69215 1,640 A VALLEY 18P PORTOLA VALLEY	050 69215 NUTE DOROTHEA F
CA	TRUSTEE E A 050 69215 2,412 PALO ALTO	050 69215 NUTE DOROTHEA F
ROLL CATG	ROLL ROLL ROLL ST UC CA LAND	ZN USE CODE ASSESSEE ID CODE AREA NAME

92156 09556 85556 85556 8556	CV CV CV CV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2,412 RAPA NAPA 2,412 LIVERMORE	\$1269 \$1269 \$1269	020	A A	ANTER ALBERT J AND ELAIN 188 THIRD AVE AND S AND S AND AND S	S SIS69 I I SIS69	050	15511
85576 85576 85576	CV	,	SIP,S AGAN SIP,S AGAN AGAN SIP,S	91269 91269			A NA S WAS WAS WAS WAS WAS WAS WAS	I IAN EIS69		
85546 85546	ςγ		SIP,S A9AN SIP,S	STZ69	TTO	٧÷			TTO	15510
85546			STA,S A9AN		LLO	∀′	NIA 14 (INA L. TSAS IA SAINA	X 31664	LIU	ULCCI
85546			219'3							
	СА			SIZ69	TTO	٧	NIAJA DNA U SERIN 188 THIRD AVE	T easte k	TTO	15509
85546			S.14.2 A9an				TER ALBERT J AND 8 L A I N I N 1 N 1 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	τ		12208
ann a a ann an ann ann an an Airligh	CA		SIP, S A¶AN	51 269	TTO	٧	MIAJƏ GMA L TABALA ELEM BVA CATHT 86.E		TTO	10221
90786	Ç ¥		ERESHO 2,205	91269	TTO	- V -	PP2 M VCVCIV NOBA TVWEZ M & BEAEKIA E		TT0	TS502
000. 11946	CV I	510'91			020	V			020	75505 <i>\</i>
000° 20026		Salaran and Salaran Sa				V	002 CYLHEDKYF DK Kinz e 1 e e v 8 donny H/	9216 HIP S	9,02	501 V 0
20096	CA	Z8 T	SOldV			V			020 \	75730 V
T0056	CA		2019A							
		29,902	70,309	91769	020	V	MIJUA9 & H RUHTAA GAANYA	4 STZ69	020 /	1 5125
00076	CA I	518,05			200000000000000000000000000000000000000				020 /	15158 t
	cv ı		184,08	69212			EAHRS RICHARD & CAROLYN	9 STZ 9		•
	CV 1	784, P82	748,851 2019A	91269	020	٧	GO CAMPUS DR SO CAMPUS DR	2 H ST269	020 Y	। ५८१८१
20056	CV		cuT9A.			• •	e cembus drive	SS		
000.	τ	ታ ኗ6 '24	12,246	6921 5	020	V	LANEY ROBERT W & LAUREL	69215 B	ozo \	TSTS2 \
ın e	ITNO 61	IMPR TMPR	QNY7	C¥ KOEE			NVWE			
	0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000	T'000 CV 32002 T'000 CV 32002 T'000 CV 32002 T'000 CV 32002 T'000 T'000 T'000 CV 32002 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000 T'000	TP'012	OPKITAND CA 94611 8,764 16,015 1,000 138,067 74,787 1,000 AP10S CA 95003 AP10S CA 95003 AP10S CA 95001 AP10S CA 95002 AP10S CA 95003 AP10S CA 95003	OPKFVND	OVERTAND OVERTAND	V OSO POSTR P	STATE STANDS	## 023 PATE HORE IT IN DE PROMISE FOR PASTE PAST	OST POSTE POSTE

	86726		CA	100 PM 100 PM	S,312 VEST SACRAMENTO	5T.269	050	v <u> </u>	Ω. E <mark>-NEΛ CONE O</mark>	52086 xoa 0 DIZC CV FI		050	6212105
08.47	\$(026 T`000	CV	24:000	000,091 2019/	935T2	6	2 0 : ^	A M\2 A	KEDMOOD B T KONIC WYKK	AT 21598 805	V 050	4 012128
<u>kado dia dia kao</u>	0T5 5 6		CA		BENICIA 2,412					13 MEST F ST	<u> </u>		
	20056		CA		20T9A	'				A THERETET A			
	5660			1998	018,4	STZ69	050	A C	3 YHTOROG	L JOHN C &	A3H &IS68	050	92 12105
	95003		.A⊃		018, A 2019/	51269	050	: V	<u> </u>	A THIRRIET A	909 905TP HE	050	
	95125		CA		SVA איל אינייט איניי	935TP	050	V		LLER L 1 PAI HURST AV		050	+01212 0
	05626		CA		NONTEREY NONTEREY	91269	020	٧		HILKA VOYTE 10 VIA GAYUB		090	012122
	92096		VΟ		SATIGLIE	GT7(0	AGA	V	A P & NEER S	3 COYOTE ST)6 79 61 269	กรถ	10 1212 5
					7 9 5,1	31669	030	٧	V D & MEED C	THAMPAIL AGT.	d arcos	030	021210
N	28956	100000000000	CA		SHINGFE SPRINGS 2,175	9577			E EXECUTOR		9215 COM		013152
08.47	20096	\$250 and \$25	CV	# #	ZZT"Z8 50.	TS69 Id∀	020	A HT	S AIN C & CAN	T KEDMOOD D ICHOF20 M KI	T6 N 51269	oso A	012155
	93705		CA	206,85	FRESNO 53,446		0 2 0	V 11	8 ВЕЛЕВГА	SES W ACACIA		070 V	015552
08.47		000.I		200,85			0 2 0	VН				020 V	200010
08.47	20056	000.I	AO	172,885	47.939 80T9A	91269	020	¥	TER H/W ETAL	ST CAMPUS DR		V 020	0.75555
V0 72										I BLAKE AVE			
	92096		¥9		S,412 WATSONVILLE	91769	050	٧	ИАКСАКЕТ Т Р			090	OISSSI
	92056		СА		311IANOS1VM		0 4 0	v]	MARGARET TW	I BLAKE AVE CERON LENA		050	015550
	T9056		vo .		SANTA CRUZ	91269	020	٧	Cer C	O BOX 606 BAILEY CHAR	d I STZ69	020	015516
	20056		γo							6 семрия вя	2 2		
		002.			7 22,2	21269	050	٨	W & LAUREL	NEY ROBERT	TR STZ69	050	012215
NRGE BASNU F	∕нэ	STINU	91	ROLL CA	ר <i>א</i> ום אסר ר		NC BOLL		18 2EE		CODE	ID CODI XN NZE	PARCEL ID
		04 -TUTOTU	, A 11	. Y UNFL≔I	V=0: Y CHRG=0	dWI A	": T009	M VA<	SEEEC	ODK: A FYBF	MOOD DRIV 14 220 :1	H KEÓ! 033 KEI	00 :



50.49	.500 95001	C _A			15,002 APTOS	69216	500	>	CTH L S/S	CRAWFORD JUDITH P O BOX 1305	69216 (В 500	10504165
50.49	.500 95355	CA			15,729 Modesto	69216	500	>	NH K TRUSTEE	CRAWFORD SARAH 417 THE BLUFF	69216 (B 500	10504164
74.80	1.000 95003	CA 1	<u> </u>	93,91	59,244 APTOS	69215	020	0 A	DENIS & DOLO	DE VOGELAERE 1060 REDWOOD	69215 [A 020	04013162
74,80	95003	CA		111,94	167,921 APTOS	69215	020	A	ROBERT U/M DRIVE	FORD STEVEN ROBERT 895 REDWOOD DRIVE	69215	A 020	04013161
74.80	1,000 95063	CA I.		46,324	15,429 SANTA CRUZ	69215	020	>	WELA E	CORNELISON PAMELA P O BOX 3963	69215 (A 020	04013157
	95065	CA			1,590 SANTA CRUZ	69215	011	>	& JO ANN CP RY DR	HILL WILLIAM & 3115 SALISBURY	69215 H	011	04013156
	93705	GA			FRESNO 4,866	69215	050	>) A	BEDFORD VIOLA M 921 W CAMBRIDGE	69215 I	050	04013154
74, 80	95003	ΓA 1.		72,193	112,798 APTOS	69215	020	C >	D H/W ETAL DR	SHAW MATTHEW D H/W 1076 REDWOOD DR	69215 \$	A 020	04013153
	95065	CA	C		2,702 SANTA CRUZ	69215	050	z ≻	R JR & JOANN RY DR	HILL WILLIAM R 3115 SALISBURY	69215 H	050	04013152
	78130	¥		5f	2,468 New Braunfels	69215	050	→ >	E E JR & NETT	CARTER CLAUDE I 902 LAKE FRONT	69215 (050	04013150
	95112	CA	C		SAN JOSE 991	69215	050	>		VERSACI BRUNO 568 N 17TH ST	69215 V	A 050	04013147
	93612	A	CA		2,445 CLOVIS	69215	011	A	CIA G M/W ET	SANDERS PATRICIA 5002 E COPPER	692 <u>1</u> 5 S	07.1	04013146
74.80	1,000 95003		CA T	52,251	48,127 APTOS	69215	020	>	INA G TRUSTE DR	HERTEL CHRISTINA 1042 REDWOOD DR	69215 H	A 020	04013145
	95003		CA		4,445 APTOS	69215	050	E A	TINA G TRUSTE DR	HERTEL CHRISTINA 1042 REDWOOD DR	69215 H	050	04013144
74.80	1.000 9 <u>500</u> 3			105,436	88,921 APTOS	69215	020	>	L U/W DR		69215 G	A 020	04013141
	500 95003		CA		7,000 APTOS	69215	011	A	L U/W	GEDDES JAIME	69215 G	050	04013140
CHANGE		ONLINO	CATE	IMPR	LAND	CA ROLL	C ROLL	ST	ET SS	ASSESSEE NAME	AREA	ID CODE	PARCEL ID

	09056	_	CA		ZVS SANTA CRUZ	91269	TTO			OL INIY OLSGO Jia oli	TTO	9519050
58,501	21196		V O		Seo. 6, 092	91269	050	٧	DEN BFAD V INC	PP PF P	E 020	55 19050
	70626		CA		067,4 SANIJAS		<u> </u>		IEERRA CANYON RD #27	O 69216 MASCHMI	4 0	2519050
	20056		CA		aop, I 2019a		050	¥-	DMOOD DK N 70HN C	69216 FLANAGA	050	Z£1905(
205.70	20096		6 A		2014A	91269	020	8	DMOOD DKINE (Ze W \m 2 \ 2	9551 9 8022 FON	<u>k 050</u>	T2T9051
07.202	20056	1.000	€	612'15	eli,sz Sotaa	91269	ozo	A	DMOOD DE FESFIE G	O 69216 STORME 34 0898	Z O 3	200756
705°82		005'	Y⊃	#	aer,11 a		OTO		LESLIE & CATHERINE		010 3	206125
07.202	20096	000°T	c 🤅 cv	68f 6 L	2019A	91269) Z O	Y	DMOOD DB A FINDSYA V H/A 81V	69216 SWANTO	ozo 3	811905
	92556		C∀		vwonos					223 SNI		911909
	T9056		CV		KEDWOOD -CILL:					/J 629T		601905
	72529		C∀		WORENO VALLEY 391		TTO	A N	NONICO DE EBED VETHUR S		69 TT0	801905
	09056		CA	ananan andaran T	SANTA CRUZ	01740	TTO	W	ЕСКО	IIO VEI	770	40190 9
	£0 55 6		VЭ		216 — 270 SAN MATEO 775	91009 269 09	 i O		T W SER EN	69216 GIBSON	050	901905
	09056		VЭ	a de la companya de l	SANTA CRUZ				TO VISTA DR	LTV ST b		5 01905
	81956		CV			9TZ69	, ()50 '	011898 VAE IZON NINIEBED V	IVITTIM 91Z69	050	201909
	55256		Cγ	+85'T8T	202,202 HODESTO	OT740	TOC) SARAH K TRUSTEE UFF	417 THE BL	TOG	Z9T50 S
86.00I		000.I		ROLL (ROLL LAND	41004 61004	OU FAT	ROLL ST A	NAME APPLIE	COOLE CDAMEODI	ID CODE	PARCEL ID E06167



102.85	£1156	002.	CA		5,640 5,640	91769	050	A	PE VEHVDEN BEAD COMERICA INC		050	3	02T90 <u>9</u> 0T
	21156		CA		SAN JOSE 4,850		050	٧	22 VEHVDEN BEAD COMERICY INC		050	3	69 19 0501
	f0056		CA		880,7 2019a		TTO	V	S675 REDWOOD DR TERRA DENNIS D 8 JOAN HV		TTO	3	1020e1e8
	20056		CA		20T9A				2003 KEDMOOD DK				
07.202		000,£		£48,54	684 , 41	69216	020	¥	LLANAGAN JOHN C	91269	020	3	99T9090T
	93219		VO		T,530 ALLENSWORTH	91269	TTO	٧	SELEEM SHAW SALEEM SHAW	91769	TTO		<u> 591905</u> 01
	50056		CA		BEN LOMOND 938		050	¥	OX T 0 0 WADRONE AVE CAVANAUGH JOHN S & EVELYN		050		1020976 0
07,205		000 T	•	SP5,342	684,41 2014A	91769		¥	1521 REDWOOD AVE				
	20096		CV		20T9A					92			30700507
07.202		000.I		194,17	T+9 '56	91269	020	▼	IORENO GREGORY A U/M	1 91269 (0 2 0	3	T0206162
	09056		CA		SES SURD ATNAS	91269	TTO	٧	IIO VELEGRO PINI JOHN		TTO	3	19190501
07.20 <u>S</u>		000'T	CV	125,088	448,S2 2019A	91269	020	٧	RETHENS PERMOOD DE	91269	020	Э.	09190501
205.70	20096	000′1:	CV	295,77	024,04 2019A	91269	OZO	A	2637 REDMOOD DR HOND NOMWYUVW		020 69	3	5 5190501
	20096		СA		20T4A				2 917 REDWOOD DR				
07.202	00	0 ° T	waannaan aaannaa	T02,127		9TZ69	020 /	Ι.			020	3	T0206152
	Z90 <u>9</u> 6	t: 888 :	ССА		2,394 NTA CRUZ	91269	050	i i Vi	221 SOGUEL AVE STE 100		09()	0 <u>9190</u> 501
	09056		CA		275 SANTA CRUZ	91269	TTO	V	IIO VELEGRO		TTO		65190501
	09056	jej monei Pet monei	CV.	(W)	V CENZ				PINI JOHN STEERS	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			8+190501
	09056	#	CY	NAMES OF THE PARTY	SANTA CRUZ				IIO VITECKO				## #
					272	91269	TTO	٧	PINI JOHN	69216	TTO		25T9090T
MBGE BYSM	CH'	SLIN	IU ƏTA:	IMPR ROLL C	LAND ROLL	CA ROLL	חכ אַסרר		NVWE	VEEA CODE			PARCEL
70085 4	:AX TD:	CIVE FE	AF X She); X ONEC=I M ID	=0! A CHRG=0	A IWbA	SA WYG)]: LED n	DRIVE SELECT SEL	YDDE:	20 :#0 }		O : UN W ID: O I

	00.78I	20056	000.I	CA	T02'56	196 ' 2) 1	VI 91769	020	V N	3 KEDMOOD DK NAN AAKON 1 8 KIN H\I	212 93516 BIER	OZO a	10507121
		T0096		AЭ		801,1 2019	9726 9 14	TTO	V	D BOX 194 DAKE BELEB K U/M	PSSTE NAN	050	8TTZ0 5 01
<u>overske prototorio</u>	00.78I	20056	000.I	CA	2 4 4,47	\$6 ८'T ८	91269	OZO	V	BOX 794 U DYKE PETER K U/M		0 Z O a	ZTTZ0501
	0 <u>7.20S</u>	f0056		CV	797, ed.	879.49T	91269 :	050	. V	Z REDWOOD DRIVE	zff TVM 9TZ69	E 050	0117020,
	205.70	20056	000'T	· #		_ \$16.09 _ \$16.09	5126 2 1A	ozo	¥	T DAVID & DION H/W JT	69216 R00 533	E 050	6017020
		09056		CA		1,530 1,530	75 91769	050	V	L ESTATE CENTER Water St	PSSIG REA	050	20170 2 0
	95	5 56	15 grannonconcocc eccescoccanos		· 300 (00)	I,108	91769	0 5 0	V :	6-A CATALINA DK R LESTER 6 & SHIRLEY	S B TO SOSTE KOFFE	040	20170 2 0
	00.78£		000.I	V3		FASO ROBLES	H	151	3000	GEN MATTHEM J & ELAINE I SILVERADO PLACE	66 5		TOTZOSO
	Of'402		000.I	СА	200'011	SOld T65'55	V 91769	090_	V	N NAOL & REDWOOD DR & JOAN N	795 VIE	090 3	6419050
	07.20S	20096	000.I	CΑ	068°T9	029,77 2019	91269 V	020	ΑI	8 KEDMOOD DK Kel bylkick & Gingek F		E 050	9 /19050
<u> </u>	07.20S	20056	000.I	СА	112,339	762,67 2019		020	¥ 3	RICHARD DR		OZO 3	ZZT909 0
И		20056		СА		8 <u>8</u> 88 8019	91269	TTO	. V	O KEDMOOD DKINE Z FONIZE KC ZOFE	9176 KO2	TTO	9219050
H		50056		43		829 2019	91269 14	TTO	٧	0 KEDMOOD DKINE 2 Fonise KC 20FE	229 229 229	TTO	<u> 5419050</u>
		50056		CA		EN LOMOND 882		050	V	ANADRONE AVE MADRONE AVE		050	5 ∠19050
N		20096		CA		SOL	9T269	TTO	R	S HATTHEW & LOUISE	952 91269 226	050	\$419090
	07.202	1 0 820	000.1	AN	77 5,001	777 <u>,</u> 22 THACA	I 91269	020	<u> </u> ∀ ∩	EDDY ST	115 115 115	E 050	2713020
MU NSA8	/BGE	/HC	SIIN	ın 9.	IMPR ROLL CAT	LAND ROLL	CA	on:	IS	ASSESSEE BOTT	АЭЖА Е	ID CODI	ID ID
X	PAGE 100824	EAK ID:	ECIVE F	A AS .	A " ONE FEM? ID	A CHRG=0: ETAIL BY DPW TA CRUZ	OF SAU SSMENT D SNEV±0:	CONNIX	MAG TOOS	EABL: SELECTED	MOOD DRIVE	033 KED 6033 KED	60-31-002 PW ID : 00 ID: TAH



00.781	f0056	000.I	v3	Z66 ʻ 58	SOldV OTL'TS	91769	0 Z 0	٧.	2SS2 KEDMOOD DK 2SS2 KEDMOOD DK	TZ050
205.70	20096	000'T	CV	962′59	Vblos Tot Pso	91769	020	V :	2200 KEDMOOD DK 1 E. 050 COSIC KOKINEK DYNID N.W	ESTLOS
Of'502	T0096	000.£	CA	620'56	SOIdV 299'09	91769	020	V	P O BOX 2454 S C C C O 69216 WHITE ERNEST C E E & VICKY	TZ05
07.205	£00 <u>56</u>	000'I	cv	992'T4	20T9A		020	- A	2220 KEDMOOD DK 20. E 050 90579 WOKKIZON CKEGOKA B 8 BELH	TZ05
	20056								2433 REDMOOD DRIVE	
07,202		000'T		966'6 <u>4</u> T	269,994	91269	020	¥	6 8 020 69216 ALVAREZ 8 8 1 1 A u / H ETAL	tTZ0
	50056		v 3		BEN COHOND of f	91269	050	V	BOX : 2 % WADBONE AVE 00 000 69216 CAVANAUGH JOHN S & EVELYN	>TZ05
- - - -	20056	000	CV T	99	ኯ ፟፟፟፟8.ፈኯ 2019ል	91269	020	V a		1209
0 f ' 5 0 2	20096	000'T	CA	25£ '68	SOIdV 006'86I	91269 () 9 ()	I/	30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	T.f 09
00.781	f0046		СА	112,200	2019A				2186 REDWOOD DRIVE	O.
	20056		CA		SOTAA				YAW Y9909 S&#</td><td>TZ09</td></tr><tr><td>00°28T</td><td></td><td>1.000</td><td></td><td>080'SbI</td><td>026,71S 2019A</td><td>91769</td><td><i>0Z0</i></td><td>V</td><td></td><td>TZ0</td></tr><tr><td>07,205</td><td>20056</td><td>000'T</td><td>CA</td><td>006'ZbT</td><td>028, LSS 80T9A</td><td>91269</td><td>020</td><td>A</td><td>2540 KEDMOOD DK 50 E 050 90519 MIENCH HEFGY N\M</td><td>TZOS</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>20096</td><td></td><td>VO</td><td></td><td>2014A</td><td>t .</td><td></td><td></td><td>ፈት ነ 0 7 0</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>00.78I</td><td>20056</td><td>000.I</td><td>v 3</td><td>725,711</td><td>SOIdV 920'94I</td><td></td><td><i>0Z0</i></td><td>A</td><td>2780 KEDMOOD DK Se osoe8557e dvane 21edhen K n\w</td><td>TZ09</td></tr><tr><td>Ť.</td><td>0056</td><td>CA</td><td>•••</td><td></td><td>079.I SOTAA</td><td>91269</td><td></td><td>y</td><td></td><td>TZ09</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>f 0056</td><td><u> </u></td><td>v3</td><td></td><td>S 0 I</td><td>Vb</td><td>TTO</td><td>. 1/</td><td>2780 KEDMOOD DK 52 070 98579 DVANE RIEDHEN KINW</td><td>TZOS</td></tr><tr><td>RGE BASH U</td><td>∕носну</td><td>STINU</td><td>эт эт хэ</td><td>ädWI 1101</td><td>UN∀7 1101 .</td><td>CA</td><td>on</td><td>TS</td><td>ID CODE PREA CONTRACTOR NAME</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>T0085¢</td><td>EAL ID</td><td>ECIVE E</td><td>48 ·· ··</td><td>OI WH</td><td>SANTA CRUZ DETAIL BY D MPV=0: V CH</td><td>ESSHENT</td><td>SSA W</td><td>d a</td><td>: 00033 REDWOOD DRIVE SEL: Y LL : W</td><td></td></tr></tbody></table>	

	00,78£	20096		CA	112,200	168,300	20T9A	9126) 50)	TEPHEN D S / M A	S SATIRES S SB65 PA	020 69	OROBIIS D
		T0046		VΟ		Z 56'6	20T4A	91269	050	V		PSZE BRYER STI	9 0 4 0	Q 6018050T
		T00 <u>56</u>		CA			20T9A					08 0 q		
						290'2		91769	050	Y	STEVEN S/S	69216 BRYER	050	80180201
		59056		CA			ATNAR	077/0	A70	·	DEK KIDGE KD GEEK KEMDYFF KYA 2\	18 015 300036 01740	のづの ヴ	50180S0T
	00.781	didina a terresi	000'I		926,98	Z+T, 72	<i>y</i>	91609	UGU	<u> </u>	DEED KENDYII DYN CV	308HJ3 71C07	020 U	NO 19030 F
	00.78I	\$0056	000.τ	CA	958,57	99 2 'I	γ 20T¶Ą		050	V	EDMOOD DR		69 0Z0 <i>c</i> ,	89120501
		09056		CA		2,543 CRUZ		91269	TS0	٧	CIFIC AVENUE	IAATAS ƏISCƏ Aq əsb	[50]	Z9TZ050T
		£1156		VO:	## 			IL NA2						
						296'5		91269	090	V	C MESTERN BANK	FACIFI	040	99120501
		95113	005.	CA		5,302		91269			С МЕЗІЕВИ ВРИК С МЕЗІЕВИ ВРИК	69216 PACIFI		
	205,70	T0787	000.I	XT	156'625	859598	BI AITSUA	91769	OZO	۷′	G ROBERT 6, & FRANCE	T801 F PASTE CORHIN	0Z0 3	59 TZ050T
	205.70	95003	000.τ	CA	258,27		e 20T9A		OZO	V	EDMOOD DK Wekk 2 & Debokeh 1		O Z O 3	£9120501
		20056		CA			2019A				ACLIFF DR		~~~~	TAT (APA
	07.205		000'T		80,210	5-00.000,000.0					DS TIMOTHÝ L TRUSTE	IONY 3 A FYNOL	020 3	T9TZ090T
_		20056		CA	T.	80 ° T	20T9A	91269	OTO	٧	EDMOOD DE K <u>nnek D</u> enid & Beckl		010	85TZ050 <u>T</u>
		92256		CA		585' Z1	C YDA9T	91269	TTO	V	SACTAR S M/M S/S ANTALION COURT		710	ZSTZ0 S0T
		92756		CV		PSE PO7		91269	TTO		ERICAN INSULATION I			99120501
		20056		CA	j Montoverske e		2019A	5. 5	383	100				
<u> </u>	00.78I		000-T		756,06	192'5	I T	91269	090	V	L PATRICE J U/W	easte myrdel	090 Q	SSTLOSOI
NSA8	ВСЕ	СНА	STIM	j 9T.	INPR TAPR	7-	KOI TAN	. אטבב	OC BOFF	עחדו		7000	ID CODE	PAKCEL



	90096	CV	BEN COHOND				AUGH JOHN S		090	9£180501
	50026	CY	IEE,A 2019A	91269 0	30 A		S WANUEL	P D E	050	7020 9 732
	50056	CA	BEN FOHOND 110		0 V		S MHOU HOUAN A SNORGAM 66) 5 0	10208124
	50056	СА	ВЕИ ГОМОИВ		==:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		ADONE AVE			
				a arising policies			S NHOC HOUN		020	10208122
	96204	CA					MAN WILLIAM Oxford Way		090	<u> 10208125</u>
	50056	CA	BEN LOMOND 370				S NHOCH HOUNE A SNORDAM 66.		5 0	10208121
00,781	000,I 57649	824,57			(O V)	E PATRICI	N O 3 1 N A A N O 3 1	69216 KUNST	020 '	
	<u> 99096</u>	CY	ANTA CRUZ	'S	0 1/	0	SIDER RIDGE P	210		
187.00	50026 50026	137,658 CA	20T9A			AU STH	EBLEB KENDVI BYCILIC HEIC 12 JOHN 8 JY	20¢0		a 221809 T020815 0
· 1111	22196	CV.	SAN FRANCISCO	e de ac	0000 1	****		ปหาวิหวด	FΩ	1050812¢
· : <u> </u>	62129	CA	SVN 102E S ¹ ¢1S		40 V		SON PAUL M	898 8 9578 YNDEB	0 4 0	10508122
	500 <u>56</u>	СА	BEN COHOND				ANDRONE AVE		A7A	
	T06 5 6	V 3	SAN RAFAEL		12	:	YW S NHOL HOUA			TOROBISO
	annersen H	e attrate a	572	0 69216	10 V	JATA	NASURE JEAN	S 30 91269	0 4 0	Z118050T
	50056	СА	BEN COMOND 770		o V		A SOURCH JOHN 5 A SOURCH SOUR 5		5 0	91180501
	82296	IH SS	2,001	0 69216	io Y	Y VFICE E		69216 SOFFI	090	
	T0056	CV.	TIP, I SOTAA	91269 2	ΙΩ Ι/		ATER COMPANY SOX 1958			
ARGE BASN	NILS CH	ROLL CATG (C CY	1 LS	_	ASSESSEE NAME	CODE VEEY CODE	ID CO	ar
70085¢	SECIVITEAL ID:	: X ONETEH! A IDger gi	PV=01 Y CHRG≡0 PV=01 Y CHRG≡0	I'A IW ZZEZZWEM	VA<200 V Ada U	KOFF: M	K LABL: Y	OSS ADDR	SS RED#:	DPW ID: 000 HAT : GI T98



	20096		CA		040,1 RPT0S	91269	TTO	V_		5 918050
	52176	-	90	., :	HILLSBORO 6,227	91269	050		EGO SE SGTHAV	※ ''
00.78I	50596	000.I	ΥЭ	27p,0a	SIE, ZI ASOR ATNAS		020	٧	TP36 WYBK MEST SPRINGS RD a 0 2 0 69216 COVLE VERONICA E	1918050
W	20056	385	CV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2019A)T269	ngn	¥.	SORT FOR STREET	.5TR050
w	95003	 32 000/IT	¥⊃∷.	5 /8/16	2014A	32 £	: :		1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	798
	2Z0 5 6		CA		LOS ALTOS				2Pe Pricia Way	5180 5
00,781	20096	000°T	CV.	113,852	525 [°] 92T	I . 9 1 2	6 9 O	Z 0	E 020 69216 SCHEMBRI CARDL C U/W A C C	
00.78 <u>f</u>	0096	000.I	KO.	: : 259 ' 52	OST, Q SOTAA	91269	020	V	D 0 1 0 69576 BRYER STEVEN S / S	65T805
00 281	50056		CA	23/ 32	BEN FOHOND				3WA SHOOMAN OF Y 0 a	Z+T809
	50056		γэ		BEN COHOND 330	91269	090	٨	BOX 199 WADBONE AVE 020 69216 CAVANAUCH JOHN S & EVELYN	9+1805
W	20056		CA		IZE, OS SOTAA) 5 0	V	2040 BYCILIC HEICH12 DK 2040 BYCILIC HEICH12 DK	291809
	50056	distance and the Co	CV	entent	BEN CONOND		040	W	SOO WEDBONE VAE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Z+T805
	50056				BEN FOHOND	8	¥	:	SOO WADRONE AVE	[51805
	50056		CA		ВЕИ ГОНОИР УУО		050	V	BOX 766 WEDBONE VAE 070 69576 CEVENDER JOHN S & EVELYN	621809
u					. H .	1269 E	020	A	3040 PACIFIC HEIGHTS DR C SOSTE YANTIS JOHN & JANET H/W C	
	95380		CA		TURLOCK 770	91269 (5 0	v :	6 0 BOX 1501	ZET809
RGE BASH UN		STINU	9	ROLL CAT	Γ ∀ ND BOΓΓ	CA ROLL	NC BOFF		ID CODE VEEV NVWE ZN NZE CODE YEZEZZEE L	ID ID
100824 T		LECIVE FE 12/55/01	h IS	A NNE F≅H : Ma	A CHEC=0: L DELYIFBA al	\=0: EZZWEN.	PW ASS	OT:	19HKEG#1033 ADDR: V LABL: Y ROLL: W AV<500 TAHREG#1033 REDWOOD DRIVE TAHREG#1033 ADDR: V LABL: Y ROLL: W AV<500	L ID: ID:



OOD IVE COUNTY OF SA A CRI COUNTY OF SA A CRI COUNTY OF SA A CRI ARE. NAME Y L WACSOOL: Y IMP 0: Y R 0 Y M ARE. NAME SSESSIE BETA A V P IID ARE. NAME SSESSIE ROLL ROLL ROLL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL ROLL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL COOD NAME OF THE OIL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL COOD NAME OF THE OIL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL COOD NAME OF THE OIL ROLL COOD NAME OF THE OIL ROLL COOD NAME SSESSIE ROLL COOD NAME OF THE OIL RO	95005	- C	Ω li		1,108 BEN LOMOND	69216	050	HADRONE	CAVANAUG BOX 199	69216	O I		050911
131-0023 REI OOD IVE STED COUNTY OF SA A CRI TID TAH REQ 0.5 ADD IVE SEE COUNTY OF SA A CRI TID TOOD ARE NABL Y L W AVS-5001: Y THP 0: Y R 0 Y H DID TOOD ARE NABL Y L W THO AVS-5001: TOOD AVS-5001: TO	92659		# 1 9 1986		1,040 NEWPORT BEA	69216	020		P R C BOX	69216			05091]
131-0023 RE OOD IVE 131-0003 RE OOD IVE 131-0003 RE COUNTY OF SA CURITION TAH REQ OS ADD IVE SETS FEED DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V P ID DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H IN DPW ASSESSIEM DETA, V R 0 Y H ROL C LANI I HIP C C ROLL ROLL ROLL ROLL ROLL ROLL ROLL	95005		JC.		1,640 BEN LOMOND	69216	050	ъ 80	CAVANAUGH JO 200 MADRONE	69216			050910
131-10023 REL OOD TUE COUNTY OF SA A CRI					v .€	69216 69216		LAZ UM	BORGER CHRI	69216	050 050		50910 50910
131 - 102	0.				44,206 SOQUEL	69216	020	LGI	PETRAUSKAS 3651 FAYE	69216			0509
Table 1908 Table	.9 .0				SAN FRANCISI 2,591 APTOS	69216	050			69216 69216	.033,333		0509
31-002 3	1.000 95003	>	Q	143,575	26,0	69216		RRE S/W D DR	CLOUTIER KAP 3033 REDWOOD	69216	028		1050817
31-002 CDUNTY OF SA A CRI CDUNTY OF SA OLI CDUNTY	1.000 95003	•	S	•	231,905 APTOS			NS J & CHRISTI C HEIGHTS DR	EVANS DOUGL/ 2975 PACIFIC	69216	020		1050817
ST -002 CDUNTY OF SA A CRI CDUNTY REQ	1.000 <u>95003</u>	P	2	,	51,794 APTOS	69216		ρo	JOHNSON LARF	69216	020		1050817
SI - 002	1.000 95003	· >	S	161,963	58,308 APTOS	1		W & SUSAN J HEIGHTS DR	KNIPE DANIEL 2875 PACIFIC	69216	020		1050817
SI - 002	95003	>	Ç			Arriva Arriva III		DRIVE	JASSY LOIC 2895 REDWOOL	69216	050		1050816
31-002 COUNTY OF SA A CRI CRI COUNTY OF SA A CRI CRI COUNTY OF SA A CRI C	1.000 95003	>	ç	6	146,695 APTOS			DR M	JASSY LOIC . 2895 REDWOOD	69216	060		1050816
31-002	1,000 95003	P	e.	82,695	6	fully survey out to the set of		EL U/M) DR		69216	020		1050816
31-002	95003	2	Q		4			S		69216	011		1050816
-31-002 COUNTY OF SA A CRI ID: 00033 REI OOD IVE S CTED DPW ASSESSMEN DETA, Y PI ID ID: TAH REQ 03 ADDI ABL Y L W AV<5001: Y IMP 0: Y R 0 Y M	ITS	S	C		ROL! LAN!			កា	N. SE	COD ARE	COD		PARCE ID
	Ä	SPECIA		7 8	O: CK	Y OF SA	ED DPW AS AV<5001:	∵≺ः ⊏ળ		00D	77 III 73 49 III	002 00033 TAH	10:

09	.64I	20096	000.I	<i>(</i> 2	751'175	727,181 2019A	91769	020	A	TWELL HEATHER RUTH ETA 3 REDWOOD DR		020	3	05160501
09)*65T		000°T '	/O	960 . 521	287,49 2019A	91269	020	٧	E REDMOOD DR K JAMES W III H/W ETAL		020	3	10 2 06139
09	. 641	20056		<i>(</i> 3	£17,98	124,300 20TAA		0Z0	Q	e bedmood db N jennileb o n∖m	STP NEFRO	59 02	0 3	10209138
09	'65I	20056	000.T	/)	193,591	746,6 2019A	91269	020	٧	I KEDMOOD DK 2K <mark>y C</mark> rem <mark>v % divne m H</mark>		020	5	70206136
00	.78I	20056	000.I	/ɔ	905.0SI	247,83 2019A	91269	020	٧	0 KEDMOOD DK TIN WYKK C & CYLHX 7 H	515 69576 KVC	050	<u>a</u>	<u> 10206122</u>
		90056	,	/ ጋ		BEN FOWOND J'940	91769	050	Q	HADRONE AVE	SOC SOCIO	040		T0206722
		82006	,	ro .		TOS VACELES 146	91269	050	y	2 HOLLYWOOD BLUD #614 KKI SHELANU LTD	189 91269 189	050		T£16050T
		9512¢		o .		<u>1,640</u> Т,640				I HUSTED AVE				10209129
		95382	\	/ ɔ		Z)41S 10KFOCK		050	V	KER EILEEN TRUSTEE BE PAUW DR		050	an and a	10209128
09	·65I	20056	000.I	ra	720°725	85S, 26 <i>L</i> 2019A	91769	050	٧	S KEDMOOD DK EBY EBYNK C 8 TERI D H	SPE PASTO SEK	020	Э	75160201
<u>Likeanti-tiikes-eponechi</u>		08236		' O		TURLOCK 770		090	Q	LKER EILEEN TRUSTEE DE PA <mark>uw dr</mark>		4 0		10509125
		95003	<u> </u>	<u>/3</u>		087 2019A	91269	090	.:	98 KEDMOOD DK 26EA FINDV 1 V	529 3570 GET	9 09	i O	10509123
	Σ 1651	0096		386	(4)	en El nazarantza		¥.	i.	I KEDMOOD DK	6998 ALECC	: :	200	10209122
М		\$0096	٧	'a		III,OI 20T9A		050	Q	IO KEDMOOD DK INFFNS TEKKA T & TOACE		5 0	a	ZTT6090T
00	,78£		000.1	כי	0£1 ' 99	I00, al Sotaa	91769	020	٧	I REDMOOD DE IFFOR TEBBL 1 8 10ACE E	JA9 81598 DSS	020	a	91160901
		92680	Y	ני		S,312 TUSTIN	91269	050	¥	ISS KIDGECKERL DK CZOKEK VMIHOWA	128 9510 MIE	050	12331-491	10209115
BASN UN	IVECE		STINU	әт∧	ІИЬК ВОГГ <u>с</u>	QNY7 1101	СĀ	3" 1 ४०୮୮	TS	ASSESSEE NOME		CODE	αI	ID Negee
5d :	A9001 :		SPECIAL L	A :	DEW ID	SANTA CRUZ PV=0: V CHRG=0	k IH Vəresi V Ol 2	COUNT	CTED VA PA	ספיג רעפר יא פרר יא ב	MOOD DEIN	KEO#	H 022)5	460-31-00 00 : 01 Wqq AT : 01 Tqq

0
S
4
7

CA CA CA	921'0TT 0:55T	EAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE PLOS SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	#8269 ZL069 ZL069 Y 91269 91269 91269	050 050 050 050 070 070	Q Y Q	55 ALMADEN BLVD PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES 870 SAVAKER AVE 870 SAVAKER AVE 5930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD CAVANAUGH JOHN S & EVELYN SAIT REDWOOD DR SAIT REDWOOD	0 6958¢ D 20 69055 20 69055 20 69055 C 20 69055 C 21 69576 E	Z O 8	ZETOTS 0
CA CA	ofsst :	1,128 SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE 322,560 110 BEN LOMOND 770 00KLAND 770 770	22069 ZL069 ZL069 91269 91269	050 050 050 050 070 070	Q Q Q	PRRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES 870 SAVAKER AVE 870 SAVAKER AVE 2517 REDWOOD DR WANNOCH JOHN S & EVELYN BOX 199 RT C MADRONE AVE 5930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 5930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 6930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 1991 RELEYN 1992 R T C MADRONE AVE 1993 R T C MADRONE AVE 1993 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 1994 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 1994 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 1995 B MAC ARTHUR B LV 1995 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 1995 B MAC ARTHUR B LV 1995 B MA	20 6958¢ D 20 69055 20 69055 C 20 69055 C 20 69516 21 69516 L	TO 3	6210150 8210150 0210132 3216050
CA CA CA	ofsst	220 SEN 102E SEN 102E SAN 102E SAN 102E 1,128 T,128 T,128	ZZ069 ZL069 ZL069 91Z69 91Z69	050 050 020 TTO	Q Q Q	PRRRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES 870 SAVAKER AVE 870 SAVAKER AVE SAIT REDWOOD DR VANAUGH JOHN W TRUSTEE BOX 199 MADRONE AVE BRISTOW JOHN W TRUSTEE 5930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD 5930 B MAC ARTHUR BLVD	20	70 50 0 10 10 3	8210138 0210133 0206123 ::::
CA CA	ofsst	1,128 SAN JOSE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE ST,560 1108 S32,560 1108	ZL069 ZL069 9TZ69 9TZ69	050 050 020 TTO	Q Q Q	PRRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES BOY 199 MADRONE AVE SAIT REDWOOD DR SAIT REDWO	050	50 0 0 10 3	2510130 2516050 7516050
СУ ОНО СУ СУ	ofsst	1,128 SAN JOSE AND JOSE 232,560 232,560	91269 91269 91269	050 011 011	Q Y	PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES 870 SAVAKER AVE 870 SAVAKER AVE SATT REDWOOD DR 2717 REDWOOD DR	050 69072 Ct	TO 3	Z916090 T916090
CA CA	ofsst	1,128 320, MAS 320, MAS 300, MAS 300, MAS	91269 91269 91269	070 077	Q V	PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES A70 SAVAKER AVE A70 SAVAKER AVE A70 SAVAKER AVE	91269 T 1 95269 T	TO 3	TST605
CV.	3	INTS8 TO NAS TO THE SAN JOSE SAN JOSE	91269	TTO TTO	Q Y	PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES 870 SAVAKER AVE 870 SAVAKER AVE	J 91769 T	TO 3	TST605
CV		35UC NAS	91269			PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES	11 69216	<u>C 0</u>	091609
		SAN JOSE	91269	050		PP VEHVEN BEAN			
CA					ν.	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	9TZ69 09	C 01	691605
		052,I 20T9A		TTO	A	S700 REDWOOD DR PAULLUS JERRY & JOYCE		i0	891605
CV T	T04,902	PYS, ISI SOT9A	91269	020 0	Ω	RAYBURN THERESE U/W	0° 69216°	C 05	95T605
CV I	₽07,611	CT0, IEI SOT9A	91269	OZO	٧	S480 KEDMOOD DK S480 KEDMOOD DK	91269 (C 05(S5160S
′1 CV	926 ' 22I					S201 BEDMOOD DB		0 3	55 1609
·I (055'0TI	SS6, 82	91269	020	٧	NEZEKA NYCK LKYNKIIN 8 KY	20 69216	C 0	251605
. I I.	178,98	2 86, ዓይ 8019ለ	91269	020	A	ENGELHARDT TRUDI ANN U/W	91269 02	0 3	19160 5
CATG UNITS	ROLL	LAND L ROLL							ID PARCEL
	CATG UNITS 1. CA CA CATG 1. 1. 1. 1.	119,704 1; 119,540 1; 123,936 1; CATE UNITS 1; CATE UNITS 1; CATE UNITS UNITS CATE UNITS UNITS	### CAMPS 133,936 CAMPS CAMPS	### ### ### ### ### ### #### #### #### ####	020	SOLL ROLL ROLL ROLL CATG UNITS	SEQUENCE SECRETARIEST SECRETAR	POSTE BUTCHER DAVID U/M	C 050

	**********	09196		ΑЭ		SAN JOSE	9 8269	090	A	O BOX 2705 S E I W INC	98269	090		TORTOSOL
		22455		NH		KOBBINSDYFE				SSS ABBOTT AVE NORTH REDRICK STEVEN A S/M ETA		0\$0		90201901
		22455		NW		POBBINSDALE ROBBINSDALE		0 4 0	Q	FREDRICK STEVEN A S/M ETA		050		TORTOSOR
		62056		CA		HOSS LANDING				0 BOX 68				
	86'00T		000.I		227,17	095 '0 2	48269	020	A	MA M & T YERREY F & M AN	98269	020	B	POSOTSOL
		£7026		Cγ		SOGUEL	58 269			OGNEF CREEK WATER DISTRI		T08		T02T0502
		\$0056		СА		040,I 2019A		TTO	Q	RTIN JAMES J & MELANIE 1870 REDWOOD DRIVE		9 TT0	o	70270505
	86,00L	95003			929156	OZO,OZI SOT9A	58 269	020	٧	ARRIIN JAMES J & MELANIE 1870 REDMOOD DRIVE	9 8269	020	8	TOZIOSOI
		\$0056		CA	-	soi_	ΑA			SSE REDWOOD DR				
	09.6PI		000.I		156,631	582,48	24069	T90	A	YDON EDWARD C & ANN V H	27069	T90	3	62TOTSOT
	86.00I	£0056	000.I	СĀ	559,500	000,40S 20T9A	5 8269	090	Q	T∂2∂ KEDMOOD DK ENK WICHVEF D N\W	1S 5 876	9 090	а	92101501
		\$20056		VO		ISE, I Sotaa	91269	050	٧	.YDON EDWOOD DR 2255 REDWOOD DR	91269	090		02TOTSOT
		50096		VΟ		BEN COMOND 770		050	Q	SAVANAUGH JOHN S & EVELYN Box 199 rt s madrone ave		0 5 0		69101501
		20096		CA		20T4A				1891 KEDMOOD DK				
	86.00I		000'T		890'90T			4.5 (4.00) (4.00)	1000	RAZIAN DENNIS UVM			a	10210120
	86,00I	92056	000,I	сV	788,901	NATSONVILLE	58 769	020	Ą	208 E BEVCH 2T 202100ru & KEITH H/W ETAL	5 8269	020	a	_65101501
1	86.00I	20056	J.000	СА	6£9'6Z	82 3,01 2019A	5 8269	0 Z O	Q	1889 KEDMOOD DKINE 1889 KEDMOOD DKINE		350 ea	8	89101501
		92156		γɔ			48269	TTO	٧	BYO SAVAKER AVE PARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES				Z5TOTSOT
		92156		CA						330 SAVAKER AVE				OLTOTON'
						82I,I	p8269	110	V	ARRISH WILLIS T TRUSTEES	9 2859	9 110		95TOTSOT
NSA8	уксе_	т СН	STINU	эт∧	IMPR ROLL C	LAND ROLL	CV BOLL	3″ <u>1 ዜዐ୮୮</u>	LS 101	ASSESSEE NAME	8068 AREA	CODE		PARCEL
h 2	S TOORS	at :A	: : ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	J. A.	O : A ONET=H M ID	DETAIL BY PE	SSWENT	: M V22E	OOT D DL	LABE; KOLL : W AV<5	ADDR:Y	O22	KEØ#	. OI WYD HAT : O

100.98	1.000 95003	CA	275,516	6 246,904 APTOS	69216	061	& KATH A	BEAL RICHARD ALLEN 2379 NEWELL ROAD	69216 B	061	10511137 B
205.70	1:000 95073	\$	134,754	6 80,436 SOQUEL	69216	063	3	BORGER CHRISTIAN U/M P O BOX 1083	69216 B	063	10511136 E
100.98	1.000 95003	CA	166,861	6 52,006 APTOS	. 69216	061	SUSAN A	MCCARTY DONALD E & 2190 NEWELL DRIVE	69216 M	190	10511135 B
	95003	CA		APTOS				2190 NEWELL DRIVE		1001	1011100
50.49	.500 .500	Ω		APTOS 175	69216	05 1		2305 NEWELL DR MCCARTY DONALD F TRUSTEES		2 13	
100.98	1.000 95003	CA	180,257	6 227,854 APTOS 6 259,438	69216	063 063	JALL S/ A	KELSBERG DAVID RANDALL 2385 NEWELL DR NEMES PETER & ANNETTE	69216 K	063	10511132 B
100,98	1,000 94566	CA	166,155	PLEA		062			69216 R	062	10511130 B
100.98	1.000 95003	CA	177,965	6 62,469 APTOS	69216	062	KAREN H/ A	SULLIVAN BRIAN & KA 2310 NEWELL DR	69216 S	062	10511129 B
50.49	.500 94025	CA	4,866	19,439 MENLO PARK	69216	05B	Α	DROEGE WILLIAM H S/ 2649 ALPINE RD	69216 D 2	05B	10511125 B
100.98	1.000 95003	ς	178,869	6 87,676 APTOS	69216	190	ISA K H A	BETHEL DAVID A & LI 2165 NEWELL DR	69216 B	190	10511124 B
205.70	1.000 95003	CA	194,282	6 135,821 APTOS	69216	062	U/W A	GALLAGHER JANET M L 3667 REDWOOD DR	69216 G	062	10511120 E
50.49	95003			6 10,476 APTOS	69216	051	ELIZAB A	DAVIS HENRY E JR & 2368 REDWOOD DR	69216 D	051	10511117 B
149.60	95003		84,599	2 135,360 APTOS	69072	020	ETAL J A	BURR LE EARL J H/W 2000 REDWOOD DR	69072 B	028	10510215 C
100.98	1.000 95039	CA	84,248	4 36,876 MOSS LANDING	69284	020	& MARG A	SWEDBERG JEFFREY F P O BOX 68	69284 S	020	10510214 B
50,49	.500 95039	CA	21,051	5 13,479 Moss Landing	69215	015	& MARG A	SWEDBERG JEFFREY F	69215 SI	015	10510213 B
	95003	CA		6 867 APTOS 867	69216	830	ASSOCIA A	EWELL DRIVE ROAD O BOX 1305	69216 N	830	10510210
XGE	UNITS CHARGE	CATG L	ROLL CA	ROLL LAND	CA	L BOLL	ROLL ST	ASSESSEE NAME	CODE AREA	CODE	PARCEL ZN ID ID

	£9156 5 0 0 5 0 f0096 £0096 £2096	CV 6	:: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	\$1787 SEN LOHOND 770 SOIOS	91269 050 91269 0 5 0) Q	E AVE	PETROFF DANNER PETROFF DANIE PETROFF DANIE DAVIS HENRY PARENTS HENRY PAR	69216 69216	050	10236207
09°67T	£0056 £0056	T,000 CA		0// SOIdC \$\$ 0/T'6	91769 0 5 0	V	S & EVELYN	BOX 199 MADRONI CAVANAUGH JOHN	1 91269 0	5 0	7029290T
09°67T	£00\$6	000.I. A 3	129,	£ 021'6	020 6921 <u>6</u>						
09°67 <u>T</u>	50056	000 T V 3				¥		SHERKA DYNIEF E		C 050	7022C07
W	95023	¥1		21 <u>212,59</u> 2019A				SSee KEDMOOD DI			
		13		4,590 4,590	9TZ69 TT0	Q		TRLA NAFFEA NII REBBACINO YEN		050 3	\$1192901
	STT56	сV		PYI, P BZOL NAS	9TZ69 090	V	(2 2 VГИVDEN B ГЛ COMEBICY INC	91269	050)	10220112
N	95003	Yo		24,419 8019/	7. 91369 090	Q	S ONNAIEI	SSEZ KEDMOOD DI	.1 91769	<u>090 </u>	70220175
	f0056	CA		S01dç 280' 5	91269 050) V	¹ E K ∩∖w	ZSEO KEDMOOD BN <u>De</u> Kokl Fnciffi	1 91769_	050	60192501
: ************************************	20096	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AD &	280,2 2019A	9 1269	5 C	E K N Y	SSEA KEDMODD DI DE KOKL FNCIFFI	91269	0~4.0	??`80T9 <u>\$</u>
	\$0056	Q	3	SOIdQ \$80 'S	91769 050	Q		06 KEDMOOD BN DE KOKL 11181111		050	Z0192501
	£0056	СА		2,811	91769 050	40 V .		SS <mark>ea Kedmood</mark> Bi 8 Koki [ncirfi		กรถ	70222700
	\$2056	CA		200/IEF 7-032	<u>:</u>		vivot gazaren	DORGER CHRISTI	a i		10236105
	81136	СА		350 ° NOS	91269 050	V	ŀ	TTPR BODNEA UM	69216	050	5019290t
	50056			N FOMOND A33	91269 090	. Q	S & EVELYN	CAVANAUGH JÖHN Soo madrone avi	91269	050	Z019 2 501
86.001	10056	T.000	99 5 ′[[2		<i>y</i> () Q	O G H/W ETA	STANOFF JERROLI P O BOX 1599	91269	T90 8	82TTT901
RGE BASN UN	СНА	STINU		FYND INI BOFF BO	חכ כע צסרר צסרר	ROLL ST		NAME NAME		ID CODE ZN NZE	ID PARCEL



09.64L	\$0056	000.I	CA	/52'/ TT	266,64 <u>1</u> 2019A		090	A		134 KEDMOOD DI 134 KELLE KATH		090	ე	0536239
09°65I	50056		CA	112,325	624,SZI SOT9A		020	٧		SYO KEDMOOD DI		050	Э.	0226236
	20056		CA		SOT9A					SEO KEDMOOD D				
09°6 5 T	20030	000.I	43	799'991			0 2 0	Q	-	U TT388 8379UN		0 Z 0	3	0229535
0 65.03	<u> </u>	05.	CV		20N 108 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	91769	TGO	M:	AVE #209A	<i>ВККЕК ФВКТ К</i> Б10 МООКРВК	2 9 97269	TGN	a ·	TSZOSON
, y, y, y,	() NASHARI SA SA	e t								ATSIV DE L			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	2.7 (2.75.2.75.2.75.2.75.2.75.2.75.2.75.2.75
	59056	005	AD	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	SANTA CRUZ	91269	020	A	JR & MARY L Adalua	H YANAH YTS I AG ATZIV A	AH	0 5	0	1536227
09·6 5 T	f0056	000.Ι	CA	727,172	827,86 <u>1</u> 2019a	91269	OZO	Q	WVN	094 KEDMOOD AI NDEF NYNCA K	2 105 9126	59 OZ(3	122622
	9£07 7		XT		80 I, I NOTZUOH	91269	050	٧	INFIRMARY	400 CFVKEMOOD	L 3 91269	050		229555
	20096		CA		2019A					SEO KEDMOOD DI				
09.6pL	ZVU30	000.I	YJ	829,27	205,901	9TZ69			DEEM N H/M	OF DENKKANZ AN	91269	020	Э	236219
	20056		СА	_	OZI,I 2019A		050	A		SPO KEDMOOD BI		090		22 2518
	50726		ЯО		ENGENE T'940	91269	050	٧	411 #1 4 B	UTHERFORD JOH 601 HILYARD U	8 91269 8	050		22 9 53
08. <i>4</i> 7	20096	002.	СА		762,01 2019A		050	V		SYO KEDMOOD DE		090	3	917929
	97212		ОК		PORTLAND					AJJIT 3 N OI				
				12. ***	OZZ 🚟) ÷ \	' ILOITI T	THEWAY MICHAI	/H 9TZ6	9 050		1226213
	50056		ΥO		₹ <u>₹</u> \$\$₹₹ ₩ 201 4A	91269_	_ 09	10 V (S JR & ELIZAE	e 8 KEDMOOD a DVAIZ HENKA	52 98519	: 050	A 10	229235
09°6 5 T	f 00S6	0 0 0 - t	CA	£89'T.L	700,8 2019A	91269	020	Q		108 KEDMOOD a		OZO	3	229511
	20056		VΟ		aao.a Sotaa		090	٧		268 KEDMOOD D Ynis Henkk e		090		P29810
	20056		CA		20T4A					2 08 KEDMOOD D				
					7,332	91269	820	A	JR & ELIZAB	AVIS HENRY E	a 91269	930	3	6029250
I BP2N (หา	SLIN	ดูเ	ROLL CA	LAND ROLL	CV BOLL				ASSESS NAME		CODE		ID GEEF
		<u> </u>												
470AAT	: A	PECIAL LI	c Y	O: X ONFL=M: bm ID	N≈0; & CHKC= U DELVIC D. D	Y THE	- L009	AV<	A BULLIM Pereci	DDB+ A I VBI •	Y 220	BEUH:	220	M ID: 00

10236240

ŒΙ

PARCEL

HAT : GI TAR DPW ID: 00033

460-51-002

ID CODE AREA

ZM NZE CODE

SO4S KEDMOOD DK

C 050 69216 BROWNE PETER H & GAIL E H A 0 Z O 69216

JHAN

VZZEZZEE

2000 - Table 14.									::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			441444444444			
								;	W.						
	19:855,9	T 00		V			0TS	:			54.		T BUS		
	86.001 12.653,6	£0056		A 3	605'601		0178 0178	91269		v s		M WERELL DR DIAL:	0/12 	:N 91Z69 19	0 4 T05925
	86.00I	9402E	0′1	CY		T 129	HENLO PAI	, 91269	T90	V S	ВЕКИР	NEMETT DE W Week 8 Vibin <u>e</u> BB	2649 A		0 8 T05925 8 70 5 9250
	86.001 86.001	00 56	0'1 0'T			84X 816 878 02	HENLO PAI	91269	T90 v	V S	ТА <u>Г</u> ОТ	NEMETT DE W WARK & VIDINE RD VANN OVN E	72220 NI 740MPSON L 2649 A 2438ERG 2170	9TZ69 T90	8 20 5 9250

2019A

ST UC CA

BOLL ROLL ROLL

REDMOOD DRIVE SELECTED DPW ASSESSMENT DETAIL BY DPW x v SPECIAL LEVY
REDMOOD DRIVE SPECIAL: WAV-5001; Y CHRG=0; Y UNFL=M; Y

REDMOOD DRIVE SPECIAL LEVY

REDMOOD DRIVE ABL: VROLL: WAV-5001; Y CHRG=0; Y UNFL=M; Y

115,431

LAND

ROLL

103,027

917 1101

IMPR



000'T

STINU

09.69I

PAGE

CHARGE

ID: 100854

T.J

50

NU NEAB

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	N NO.]	ΓΙΟΝ	UT	SOL	RES]
--	-------	---	------	----	-----	-----	---

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO AUTHORIZE AND LEVY AN ASSESSMENT FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 33, REDWOOD DRIVE

WHEREAS, this Board has caused to be prepared, and on this date has received for filing with the Clerk of this Board, the written Engineer's Report, a copy of which is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A," prepared by a registered professional engineer certified by the State of California for a proposed assessment within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, pursuant to Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer's Report determines and specifies all of the following:

- 1. The schedule attached to the original engineer's report identifies and describes all parcels which have a special benefit conferred on them and on which the assessment will be imposed, and sets forth the amount of the assessment for each parcel for the fiscal year 2001/2002.
- 2. The proportionate special benefit derived by each identified parcel in relationship to the entirety of the cost of the services to be provided;
- 3. No assessment is imposed on any parcel which exceeds the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit conferred on each parcel;
- 4. The only benefits assessed are special and that the general benefits have been separated from the special benefits conferred on each parcel;
- 5. No parcel owned by an agency, the State of California or the United States, except as identified and described in the Engineer's Report, receives any special benefit from the proposed assessment;
- 6. The duration of the assessment is specified;
- 7. The basis of the assessment is stated;
- 8. The schedule of the assessment is attached to the original Engineer's Report; and

WHEREAS, after considering the Engineer's Report, this Board finds it is in the best interest of County Service Area No. 33 Redwood Drive, and its owners and inhabitants to declare the Board's intention to levy the proposed assessments each year in accordance with that report.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz as follows:

1. <u>Declaration of Intention</u>. This Board declares its intention under the authority of County Service Area Law commencing with Government Code Section 252 10.1 and Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution, to levy an assessment upon real property with County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, for the fiscal year 2001/2002 and each year thereafter at a maximum rate not to exceed the following:

A. The assessment rate for 2001/02 shall be as follows:

Zone A \$ 89.76 per year per improved parcel \$ 44.88 per year per unimproved parcel \$359.04 per year for the Monte **Toyon** Camp Zone B \$12 1.18 per year per improved parcel \$ 60.59 per year per unimproved parcel \$179.52 per year per improved parcel Zone C \$89.76 per year per unimproved parcel Zone D \$224.40 per year per improved parcel \$112.20 per year per unimproved parcel Zone E \$246.84 per year per improved parcel \$123.42 per year per unimproved parcel

Common areas, parcels which have been determined to be unbuildable by the Planning Department or Environmental Health Regulations, and parcels with an assessed valuation of \$5,000 or less, will not be charged.

- B. For each fiscal year after 2001/2002, the assessment rate may be increased by a percentage which does not exceed the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, for the San Francisco/Oakland Metropolitan Area, as published by the U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, (or in any price index which replaces that index in the future) for the prior calendar year. The assessment rate will be increased only when necessary to meet approved expenses, and would not increase automatically each year. If in any year the assessment rate is not increased, or is increased by an amount less than the increase in the Consumer Price Index, the difference between the rate of the increase in the assessment rate and the rate of increase in the Consumer Price Index will remain available for use in future years to raise the assessment rate as necessary to meet approved expenses.
- C. The lien date shall be that prescribed by law.
- D. The foregoing schedules and rates are based upon zones of benefit and Assessor's use code. The assessment is proportional to the special benefit derived by each identified parcel in relationship to the entirety of the cost of the property related service being provided. No assessment exceeds the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit conferred on that parcel.

2. <u>Public Hearing</u>. On June 5, 2001, at 9:00 a.m. or thereafter in the Meeting Chambers of this Board at 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, this Board will hold a public hearing on the proposed County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, assessments, and will consider the ballots described in paragraph 5 and any protests described in paragraph 6.

- 3. <u>Answering Inquiries</u>. This Board designates the Director of Public Works or his authorized representative(s) as the person to answer inquiries regarding the protest proceedings.
- 4. <u>Notice of Public Hearing</u>. The Clerk of the Board is directed to give notice of the public information meeting and of the public protest hearing as follows:

Pursuant to Subsections (c) and (d) of Article XIIID, Section 4 of the Constitution, the notice given pursuant to the preceding paragraph shall give the record owner of each identified parcel the amount of the proposed assessment, the total amount thereof chargeable to the whole County Service Area No. 33, the amount chargeable to the owner's particular parcel, the duration of such. payment, the reason for such assessment, and the basis upon which the proposed assessment was calculated, together with the date, time and location of a public hearing on the proposed assessment. Each notice shall also include, in a conspicuous place thereon, a summary of the procedures applicable to the completion, return and tabulation of the ballots required, including a disclosure statement that the existence of a majority protest will result in the assessment not being imposed. Each such notice shall contain a ballot whereby each such owner may indicate his or her name, a reasonable identification of the parcel, and support or opposition to the proposed assessment,

- The Property Owner Ballot Prodedbry. Section 4 of Article 5. XIIID of the California Constitution, a Property Owner Ballot must be enclosed with the notice of the proposed assessment. This ballot may be used by the owner(s) of any parcel to express either support for or opposition to the proposed assessment. The ballot instructions will describe the alternative methods for submitting the ballot by mail or by personal delivery, either prior to or at the time of the public hearing of protests. Upon the close of the public hearing, the returned ballots will be tabulated, both in support of and in opposition to the assessment, with ballots being weighted in accordance with the amount of the proposed assessment, and the results will be announced; provided that, in the event additional time is required to determine whether any ballot has been properly tabulated or to tabulate all the votes, the Board may continue the matter of announcing results to provide such additional time. In the event that ballots in opposition exceed ballots in support, there will be a "majority protest," and the Board will be precluded from proceeding with the proposed assessment.
- 6. Protests. Any protest pertaining to the validity of the assessment or the regularity or sufficiency of the proceedings shall be in writing and shall clearly and specifically set forth the alleged irregularity or defect. Any grounds of protest not stated in a written protest filed prior to the close of the public hearing: shall be deemed waived.

	PASSED AND ADO	OPTED by th	e Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Cruz, State of	California, the	day of	, 2001, by the following vote:
AYES:	SUPERVISORS		
NOES:	SUPERVISORS		
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS		
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS		
			Chairman, Board of Supervisors
	k of the Board		
Approved as t	to form:		
Chief Assista	Rose 4-4- nt County Counsel	01	

Distribution: County Counsel Public Works

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING, BALLOT PROCEDURE, AND BALLOT FOR AN ASSESSMENT TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION SERVICES WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 33 (REDWOOD DRIVE)

IMPORTANT NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors has scheduled a public hearing for Tuesday, June 5, 2001, which begins at 9:00 a.m. or thereafter in the Board Chambers, 701 Ocean Street, Room 525, Santa Cruz, California, to consider the adoption of a proposed resolution authorizing and levying an assessment in compliance with Proposition 218 ("The Taxpayers Right to Vote Initiative") for the purpose of providing funding for road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33 (Redwood Drive).

Proposition 218, which was approved by the voters at the November 1996 general election, includes provisions that a new benefit assessment to provide road maintenance and operation services can only be charged under Proposition 218 if it is approved by at least half of the votes cast by the property owners (or tenants who are directly liable for paying the proposed assessments) with the votes weighted according to the amount of the proposed assessment of each parcel.

Enclosed is your Official Mailed Assessment Ballot for you to vote on whether to approve the proposed assessment to provide funding for Redwood Drive road maintenance and operation services.

Please see "Assessment Ballot Instructions" printed on the next page.

ASSESSMENT BALLOT INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO VOTE YOUR ASSESSMENT BALLOT

The enclosed ballot is to be used to express support for or opposition to the proposed assessment for road maintenance and operation services. In order to be counted, the Ballot Declaration must be completed and signed by the property owner, or by a tenant whose lease or other rental agreement expressly requires that the tenant directly pay assessments, and the Ballot returned in accordance with these instructions.

- 1. Use a pen to mark an "X" next to 'Yes" or "No" to cast your vote.
- 2. Complete and sign the ballot declaration.

RETURNING YOUR ASSESSMENT BALLOT

- 1. Place the ballot in the ballot return envelope, and seal the envelope.
- 2. Deliver the ballot return envelope either by mail or in person as follows:

<u>Mail Delivery</u>: If by mail, mail with the required postage stamp no later than May 29, 2001. Mailing later than this deadline creates the risk that the ballot may not be received in time to be counted.

<u>Personal Delivery:</u> If in person, deliver to the Public Works Department at any time up to 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 5, 2001, at 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, Room 410, or at the hearing itself at 9:00 a.m. on that date at 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, Board Chambers.

Regardless of which method of delivery is used, the ballot must be <u>received</u> in the ballot return envelope prior to the close of the public hearing on Tuesday, June 5, 2001, to be counted.

If you wrongly stamp, tear, or deface this ballot, write "spoiled" across the face of the ballot, and return it to the Santa Cruz County Public Works Department, 701 Ocean Street, Room 410, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 and another ballot will be issued to you. If you have any questions, please contact Public Works County Service Administration at 831-454-2160.

The following pages contain additional information regarding the proposed assessment, assessment procedures, and protests.

CSA33 Shall the County of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33 (Redwood Drive) by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if necessary to pay approved expenditures) or decreases?

ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

- 1. <u>Total Assessments within Service Area.</u> The total amount of the proposed **assessments** for Redwood Drive road maintenance 'and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Zones "A" through "E" for the 2001-02 fiscal year is \$23,434.22.
- 2. Amount of Assessment on Parcel. The amount of the proposed assessment on your parcel for the 2001-02 fiscal year is stated on the enclosed Assessment Ballot.
- 3. <u>Duration of Assessment</u>. The proposed assessment is an annual fee and will continue indefinitely. The fee is being increased to build up reserves for annual maintenance of Redwood Drive, Zones "A" through "E".
- 4. Reason for Assessment. The express purpose for which this benefit assessment is levied is to provide a source of funding for County Service Area road maintenance and operations. Pursuant to Proposition 218, an assessment can be used to pay for special benefits conferred on real property by governmental facilities and services. However, a new assessment is only permitted under Proposition 218 if ballots are mailed to all record owners subject to the proposed assessment and prior to the close of the public hearing set for the assessment at least as many ballots are submitted in favor of the assessment as are submitted in opposition to the assessment, with the ballots weighted according to the amount of the proposed assessment on each parcel. If the weighted ballots submitted in opposition to the assessment exceed the weighted ballots submitted in favor of the assessment, a "majority protest" exists, and the proposed assessment cannot be charged.
- 5. <u>Basis for Assessment</u>. The foregoing schedules and rates are based upon zones of benefit for each parcel. The assessment is

proportional to the special benefit derived by each identified parcel in' relationship to the entirety of the cost of the property related service being provided. The assessment rate schedule is as follows:

- Zone "A" \$ 89.76 per improved parcel
 Zone "A" \$ 44.88 per unimproved parcel
 Zone "A" \$359.04 per year for the
 Monte Toyon Camp
 Zone "B" \$121.18 per improved parcel
 Zone "B" \$ 60.59 per unimproved parcel
 Zone "C" \$179.52 per improved parcel
 Zone "C" \$ 89.76 per unimproved parcel
 Zone "D" \$224.40 per improved parcel
 Zone "D" \$112.20 per unimproved parcel
 Zone "E" \$246.84 per improved parcel
 Zone "E" \$123.42 per unimproved parcel
- b. For each fiscal year after 2001-02, the assessment rate may be increased by a percentage which does not exceed the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco/Oakland Metropolitan Area, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, (or in any price index which replaces that index in the future) for the prior calendar year. The assessment rate will be increased only when necessary to meet approved expenses, and would not increase automatically each year. If in any year the assessment rate is not increased, or is increased by an amount less than the increase in the Consumer Price Index. the difference between the rate of the increase in the assessment rate and the rate of increase in the Consumer Price Index will remain available for use in future years to raise the assessment rate as necessary to meet approved expenses.

Common areas, parcels which have been determined to be unbuildable by the Planning Department or Environmental Health regulations, and parcels with an assessed valuation of \$5,000 or less, will not be charged. Except as shown on the schedule attached to the Engineers Report, no parcel owned by an agency, the State of California or the United States receives any special benefit from the proposed assessment.

BALLOT PROCEDURES

1. Persons Entitled to Ballot.

laws.

each parcel is as set forth on the Assessors current master property record on the date the mailing list for the assessment is generated. In accordance with Article XIIID, notice, including the ballot, in these proceedings shall be mailed to the record owner of each parcel as shown on the Assessors master property record.

- b. <u>Tenants</u>. A tenant who holds a tenancy of real property and whose lease or other rental agreement expressly requires that the tenant directly pay assessments, such as the proposed assessment, may submit a ballot for the parcel. When the authority of a tenant is established, the ballot of the tenant shall be counted in place of any ballot submitted by the owner. There is, however, no duty to seek out or give special notice to tenants.
- 2. One Ballot per Parcel. Only one ballot shall be counted for each parcel, even if there are co-owners or co-tenants. If more than one co-owner or co-tenant, respectively, should submit a ballot and the ballots are in agreement after considering withdrawals, then one ballot shall be counted for the parcel. If more than one co-owner or co-tenant, respectively, should submit a ballot and the ballots are in conflict after considering withdrawals, then no ballot shall be counted for that parcel.

PROTESTS

- 1. In addition to the ballots in favor of or in opposition to the proposed assessment, the Board of Supervisors will also consider any other protests to the proposed assessments at the public hearing. Any protest pertaining to the validity of the assessment or the regularity or sufficiency of the proceedings shall be in writing and shall clearly and specifically set forth the alleged irregularity or defect. Any grounds of protest not stated in a written protest filed prior to the close of the public hearing shall be deemed waived.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors retains authority otherwise conferred by law to make changes in the boundaries of the proposed assessment area, in the extent of the services to be provided, and in the amount of the assessment (including the amounts of any individual assessments) provided, however the assessment area shall not be expanded nor any assessment increased beyond that specified by this notice without new notice and proceedings in compliance with all

The County complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Questions regarding accommodation under the ADA should be directed to the ADA Coordinator at 454-2323.

A copy of the proposed Resolution, the Engineer's Report, and the Balloting Rules are available at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 701 Ocean Street, Room 500, Santa Cruz, California.

SAMPLE

Ballot for county Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive Road Maintenance and Operation Services Assessment

APN:	040-111-37
ASSESSEE	NAME: SOQUEL CREEK WATER DIST
ASSESSME	NT AMOUNT: \$89.76
ZONE:	A IMPROVED (801)
Ballot Ques	tion:
maintenance Zones "A"	ounty of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road e and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, through "E", by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if o pay approved expenditures) or decreases?
	Yes No
Ballot Decla	aration:
identified by behalf of a s common, (3) representative parcel whose	rigned, declare that I am authorized to cast all the vote on the assessment for the parcel of the Tax Parcel Number set forth above as (1) sole owner, (2) an owner acting on pouse who holds a community property interest, all joint tenants, or all tenants in a general partner or legal representative of a corporate general partner, (4) a legal representative of a corporate landowner, trust, estate, or public agency, or (5) as a tenant of the lease or other rental agreement expressly requires that the tenant directly pay, such as the proposed assessment.
	der penalty of perjury that this declaration made this day of, California, is true and correct.
	Signature
	Name (Printed)



Ballot for county Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive Road Maintenance and Operation Services Assessment

APN: 105-041-67 ASSESSEE NAME: CRAWFORD SARA ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: \$121.18 ZONE: B IMPROVED (501)	АН К			
Ballot Question:				
Shall the County of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, Zones "A" through "E", by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if necessary to pay approved expenditures) or decreases?				
	Yes No			
Ballot Declaration:				
I, the undersigned, declare that I am authorized to identified by the Tax Parcel Number set forth about behalf of a spouse who holds a community proper common, (3) a general partner or legal representative of a corporate landowner, trust, est parcel whose lease or other rental agreement expresses assessments, such as the proposed assessment.	erty interest, all joint tenants, or all tenants in ative of a corporate general partner, (4) a legal tate, or public agency, or (5) as a tenant of the			
I declare under penalty of perjury that this declaration made this day of, 2001, at California, is true and correct.				
	Signature			
	Name (Printed)			

SAMPLE 0563

Ballot for county Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive Road Maintenance and Operation Services Assessment

APN: 105-091-44 ASSESSEE NAME: DI BENEDETTO ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: \$179.52 ZONE: C IMPROVED (020)	RICHARD & LINDA			
Ballot Question:				
Shall the County of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, Zones "A" through "E", by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if necessary to pay approved expenditures) or decreases?				
	Yes No			
Ballot Declaration:				
I, the undersigned, declare that I am authorized identified by the Tax Parcel Number set forth all behalf of a spouse who holds a community proprommon, (3) a general partner or legal represent representative of a corporate landowner, trust, e parcel whose lease or other rental agreement exassessments, such as the proposed assessment.	perty interest, all joint tenants, or all tenants in attative of a corporate general partner, (4) a legal estate, or public agency, or (5) as a tenant of the			
I declare under penalty of perjury that this declaration made this day of, 2001, at California, is true and correct.				
	Signature			
	Name (Printed)			



Ballot for county Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive Road Maintenance and Operation Services Assessment

APN: 105-081-26 ASSESSEE NAME: YANTIS JOHN & JA ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: \$224.40 ZONE: D IMPROVED (020)	ANET			
Ballot Question:				
Shall the County of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, Zones "A" through "E", by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if necessary to pay approved expenditures) or decreases?				
Y	Yes No			
Ballot Declaration:				
I, the undersigned, declare that I am authorized to identified by the Tax Parcel Number set forth aborbehalf of a spouse who holds a community proper common, (3) a general partner or legal representative of a corporate landowner, trust, estaparcel whose lease or other rental agreement exprassessments, such as the proposed assessment.	ve as (1) sole owner, (2) an owner acting on ty interest, all joint tenants, or all tenants in tive of a corporate general partner, (4) a legal ate, or public agency, or (5) as a tenant of the			
I declare under penalty of perjury that this declaration made this <u>d a y</u> o f, 2001, at California, is true and correct.				
	Signature			
Q	Name (Printed)			

SAMPLE

APN:

105-061-26

Ballot for county Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive Road Maintenance and Operation Services Assessment

ASSESSEE NAME: STORME LESLIE G ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: \$246.84 ZONE: E IMPROVED (020)				
Ballot Question:				
Shall the County of Santa Cruz be authorized to collect assessments to provide road maintenance and operation services within County Service Area No. 33, Redwood Drive, Zones "A" through "E", by an annual assessment, with consumer price index increases (if necessary to pay approved expenditures) or decreases?				
Ye	es N o			
Ballot Declaration:				
I, the undersigned, declare that I am authorized to cast all the vote on the assessment for the parcel identified by the Tax Parcel Number set forth above as (1) sole owner, (2) an owner acting on behalf of a spouse who holds a community property interest, all joint tenants, or all tenants in common, (3) a general partner or legal representative of a corporate general partner, (4) a legal representative of a corporate landowner, trust, estate, or public agency, or (5) as a tenant of the parcel whose lease or other rental agreement expressly requires that the tenant directly pay assessments, such as the proposed assessment.				
I declare under penalty of perjury that this declaration made this day of, 2001, at California, is true and correct.				
Si	ignature			
N	Tame (Printed)			